CH \$265.00 19899

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM548701

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ALTIMATE MEDICAL, INC.		10/22/2019	Corporation: MINNESOTA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BMO HARRIS BANK N.A.
Street Address:	50 SOUTH SIXTH STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 1000
City:	MINNEAPOLIS
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55042
Entity Type:	Chartered Bank: MINNESOTA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1989986	EASYSTAND
Registration Number:	3107588	SMART EDUCATIONAL SEMINARS STANDING MOBI
Registration Number:	3231001	EASYSTAND STANDING MADE EASY
Registration Number:	3242947	EVOLV
Registration Number:	3711610	BANTAM
Registration Number:	3996730	GLIDER
Registration Number:	4001391	SHADOW
Registration Number:	4913457	ZING
Registration Number:	5500388	JUSTIFY IT
Serial Number:	87389035	EASYGAIT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6129778650

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6129778228

Email: jcrandall@briggs.com

Correspondent Name: BRIGGS AND MORGAN, P.A. **Address Line 1:** 80 SOUTH EIGHTH STREET

Address Line 2: Suite 2200

REEL: 006792 FRAME: 0562

TRADEMARK

Address Line 4: MINN	MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	36330.00207	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JO ANN CRANDALL	
SIGNATURE:	/JoAnn Crandall/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/08/2019	

Total Attachments: 4

source=12137136-v1-BMO_Altimate - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (Altimate Medical Inc.)#page1.tif

source=12137136-v1-BMO_Altimate - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (Altimate Medical Inc.)#page2.tif

source=12137136-v1-BMO_Altimate - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (Altimate Medical Inc.)#page3.tif

source=12137136-v1-BMO_Altimate - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (Altimate Medical Inc.)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006792 FRAME: 0563

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

Date: October 22, 2019

To: United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to that certain General Security Agreement dated as of October 22, 2019 (as the same may hereafter be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and among ALTIMATE MEDICAL, INC., a Minnesota corporation ("Grantor"), the affiliates of the Grantor party thereto and BMO HARRIS BANK N.A., in its capacity as Administrative Agent (the "Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined therein), the Grantor has granted to the Agent a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, among other things, the trademarks and trademark applications set forth on Exhibit A hereto.

The Grantor and the Agent hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (b) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademarks or trademark applications.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006792 FRAME: 0564

Very truly yours,

ALTIMATE MEDICAL, INC.,

a Minnesota corporation

By: Darren Gerke

Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006792 FRAME: 0565

Acknowledged and accepted:

BMO HARRIS BANK N.A., as Administrative Agent

Name: Daniel (. Schrader Title: DIDECTOR

[Signature Page to Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006792 FRAME: 0566

EXHIBIT A

REGISTERED U.S. TRADEMARKS

Mark	Registration Number	Registration Date
EASYSTAND	1989986	July 30, 1996
SMART EDUCATIONAL SEMINARS STANDING MOBILITY ALTERNATIVE POSITIONING REHAB TECHNOLOGY (Stylized)	3107588	June 20, 2006
EASYSTAND STANDING MADE EASY and Design	3231001	April 17, 2007
EVOLV	3242947	May 15, 2007
BANTAM and Design	3711610	November 17, 2009
GLIDER	3996730	July 19, 2011
SHADOW	4001391	July 26, 2011
ZING	4913457	March 8, 2016
JUSTIFY IT	5500388	June 26, 2018

U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Mark	Seriai Number	Filing Date
EASYGAIT	87-389035	March 28, 2017

TRADEMARK REEL: 006792 FRAME: 0567 RECORDED: 11/08/2019

12117766v2